
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 5 DECEMBER, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Arjun Mittra 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
Stephen Sowerby 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

Joanna Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Rowan Turner 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Anne Hutton 
David Longstaff 
 

Kath McGuirk 
Alison Moore 
Robert Rams 
Lisa Rutter 
 

Brian Salinger 
Brian Coleman 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Reports of the Acting Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development Management  
 

 

 East Barnet Ward  
 

 

7.   106 Shurland Avenue, Barnet, Herts, EN4 8DD - B/03338/12  
 

1 - 10 

 East Finchley Ward  
 

 

8.   78-80 Brackenbury Road, London, N2 0ST - F/03645/12  
 

11 - 22 

 High Barnet Ward  
 

 

9.   Pavement on south side of Barnet Road, close to the junction with 
Galley Lane, opposite Arkley Public House, Barnet Road, EN5 - 
B/00516/12  
 

23 - 30 

10.   42 Station Road, Barnet, Herts, EN5 1QH - TPO/00556/12/B  
 

31 - 38 

 Totteridge Ward  
 

 

11.   Garage Block, Holden Heights, Holden Road, London - 
B/03397/12  
 

39 - 52 

 West Finchley Ward  
 

 

12.   9 Courthouse Gardens, London, N3 1PU - F/03828/12  
 

53 - 60 

 Woodhouse Ward  
 

 

13.   860 High Road, London, N12 9RH - F/03699/12  
 

61 - 68 

14.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 
 



 
    

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

106 Shurland Avenue, Barnet, Herts, EN4 8DD 

REFERENCE: B/03338/12 Received: 29 August 2012 
  Accepted: 29 August 2012 
WARD: East Barnet 

 
Expiry: 24 October 2012 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

Mr Steenkamp 

PROPOSAL: Erection 1no. semi-detached dwelling house attached to No. 
106, including landscaping and new front hardstanding to 
existing and proposed property. 

 
APPROVE SUBJECT TO UNILATERAL UNDERTAKING 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to 
enter by way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is 
considered necessary for the purposes seeking to secure the following: 
 
1 Paying the council's legal and professional costs of preparing the 

Agreement and any other enabling agreements; 
 

2 All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a 
timetable to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority; 

 

3 Education Facilities (excl. libraries) £7,799.00 
A contribution towards the provision of Education Facilities in the borough. 

  
4 Libraries (financial) £244.00 

A contribution towards Library Facilities and Resources in the borough 
  
5 Health £1,682.00 

A contribution towards Health Facilities and Resources in the borough 
  
6 Monitoring of the Agreement £486.25 

Contribution towards the Council's costs in monitoring the obligations of the 
agreement. 

  
RECOMMENDATION II: 
 

That upon completion of the agreement the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development Management approve the planning application reference: 
B/03338/12 under delegated powers subject to the following conditions: - 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 11005-S001-A (received 30 August 2012) and 
11005-P002-D (received 9 November 2012). 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

1



 
2. This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 

 
3. The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building and 

hardsurfaces shall match those used at No. 106 Shurland Avenue.  
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and the surrounding area. 

 
4. Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed window 

at first floor level in the east flank elevation shall be glazed with obscure 
glass only and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be 
permanently fixed shut with only a fanligh
[...]
ed. 
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and the general 
locality. 

 
9. Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied the parking 

spaces shown on Drawing 11005-P002-D (received 9 November 2012) shall 
be laid out as shown on the drawing and shall not be used for any purpose 
other than the parking of vehicles in connection with the approved 
development. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that parking is provided in accordance with the council's 
standards in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety, the free flow of 
traffic and in order to protect the amenities of the area. 

 
10. A scheme of hard and soft landscaping, including details of existing trees to 

be retained, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before the development, hereby permitted, is 
commenced.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 
11. All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried 

out before the end of the first planting and seeding season following 
occupation of any part of the buildings or completion of the development, 
whichever is sooner, or commencement of the use. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 
12. Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as 

part of the approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become 
severely damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of 
development shall be replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate size and 
species in the next planting season. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3



INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1. The reasons for this grant of planning permission are as follows: 

 
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted 
Barnet Development Plan. 
In particular the following pol
[...]
he adopted Local Plan (adopted 2012) and the 
adopted Sustainable Design and Construction Supplementary Planning 
Document (June 2007). 

 

7. Prior to the occupation of the units, copies of Pre-completion Sound 
Insulation Test Certificates shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority, confirming compliance with Requirement E of the Building 
Regulations 2010 (or any subsequent amendment in force at the time of 
implementation of the permission).  
 
Reason: 
To protect the amenities of future and neighbouring residential occupiers. 

12



 

8. The development shall not take place unless and until the applicant has 
undertaken a written and photographic recording of the historic features of 
the building, in particular the World War I War Memorial, which will be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
The planning authority wishes to secure the recording of the existing historic 
features of the building prior to development, in accordance with the 
guidance set out in para 128 of the NPPF. 

 

9. The development shall not take place unless and until the applicant has 
secured with the Local Planning Authority an alternative location for the War 
Memorial.  A written strategy and timetable for its removal and relocation 
shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Thereafter and prior to demolition of the existing hall the War Memorial shall 
be relocated in strict accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: 
The planning authority wishes to preserve the existing historic features of 
the building prior to development, in accordance with the guidance set out in 
para 128 of the NPPF. 

 

10. Before the development hereby permitted is brought into use or occupied 
the rear gardens shall be enclosed with a 1.8m high Close Boarded Fence. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
appearance of the locality and/or the amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
[...]
ield land being taken for development, therefore the principle of residential 
development is acceptable. 
 
However, whilst the Government is committed to maximizing the re-use of previously 
developed land and empty properties to promote regeneration the NPPF also 
advocates that new housing development of whatever scale should not be viewed in 
isolation.   
 
Consideration of design and layout must be informed by the wider context, having 
regard not just to the immediate neighbouring buildings but the townscape and 
landscape of the wider locality.  The local pattern of streets and spaces, building 
traditions, materials and ecology should all help to determine the character and 
identity of a development. Higher densities should not be achieved at the expense of 
good quality design or the amenity of the surrounding area. 
 
This is further reinforced by policies contained within the adopted UDP and the 
emerging Local Plan.  
 
The last use of the existing property was as a social club by the Royal British Legion.  
Policy DM13 of the adopted Local Plan protects community and education uses.  
However, community and education uses are defined as health centres, dentists, 
schools and further education, space for the arts, museums, libraries, community 
halls and other public meeting venues, theatres, cinemas, indoor and outdoor sports 
facilities, places if worship and some policing facilities.   A private social club is 
considered to be Sui Gereis (without a class) for the purposes of the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes Order) and as a result it is not considered that the 
proposal would result in the loss of a community building and as a result policy 
DM13 is not considered applicable. 
 

18



Given the surrounding area is predominantly residential the principle of residential 
development in this location is considered acceptable. 
 
Highways Safety and Parking Provision 
 

The proposal is for demolition of the existing hall and construction o
[...]
ON 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, the proposal would result in less 
impact on the character of the surrounding conservation area than the current extant 
consent and would therefore not impact detrimentally on the residential amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers. This application is considered to comply with National, London 
Plan, and Council Policies and Guidelines. 
 

29



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Pavement on south side of Barnet Road, close to 
the junction with Galley Lane, opposite Arkley Public House, Barnet Road, EN5 
 
REFERENCE:  B/00516/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. All 
rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

30



 
LOCATION: 
 

42 Station Road, Barnet, Herts, EN5 1QH 

REFERENCE: TPO/00556/12/B  Received:  03 October 2012 
WARD: High Barnet Expiry:  28 November 2012 
CONSERVATION AREA N/A    
 
APPLICANT: 
 

Marishal Thompson and Co 

PROPOSAL: 1 x Cedar (T2 Applicants Plan) – Fell. T63 of Tree Preservation 
Order. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS  
 
That the Council grants consent to remove 1 x Cedar (T2 Applicants Plan) - Fell. T63 of 
Tree Preservation Order, at 42 Station Road, Barnet, Herts, EN5 1QH, subject to the 
following conditions:  
 
1. The species, size and siting of the replacement tree(s) shall be agreed in 

writing with the Local Planning Authority and the tree(s) shall be planted within 
6 months of the commencement of the approved treatment (either wholly or in 
part). The replacement tree(s) shall be maintained and / or replaced as 
necessary until 1 new tree(s) are established in growth. 
 
Reason:  
To maintain the visual amenities of the area. 
 

2. Within 3 months of the commencement of the approved treatment (either 
wholly or in part) the applicant shall inform the Local Planning Authority in 
writing that the work has / is being undertaken. 

Reason: To maintain th
[...]

To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities 
of occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

 

7 A scheme of hard and soft landscaping, including details of existing trees to 
be retained, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before the development, hereby permitted, is 
commenced.  
 

Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 

40



8. All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried 
out before the end of the first planting and seeding season following 
occupation of any part of the buildings or completion of the development, 
whichever is sooner, or commencement of the use. 
 

Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 

9. Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as 
part of the approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become 
severely damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of 
development shall be replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate size and 
species in the next planting season. 
 

Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 
10. No site works or works on this development shall be commenced before 

temporary tree protection  has been erected around existing tree(s) in 
accordance with details to be submitted and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. This protection shall remain in position until after 
the development works are completed and no material or soil shall be 
stored within these fenced areas.  
 

Reason: 
To safeguard the health of existing tree(s) which represent an important  
amenity feature. 

 

11. Provisions shall be made within the site to ensure that all vehicles 
associated with the construction of the development hereby approved are 
properly washed and cleaned to prevent the passage of mud and dirt onto 
the adjoining highway.  
 

Reason: 
To ensure that the development does n
[...]
 and materials are appropriate for the premises 
and do not have a damaging impact on the rest of the street. It is considered that the 
shop front would be an improvement on others along the street.  
 

Due to the variation of shops along the street it is not considered that the change in 
style will have any harmful impact on the character of the area of the North Finchley 
town centre. Given the commercial nature of the surrounding area, the new shop 
front remains in keeping with the guidelines for the area, the shop front is considered 
to be in keeping. This application is in keeping with Council policies and guidelines 
and is therefore recommended for APPROVAL.  
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
It is considered that the planning related concerns raised on this application were not 
sufficient to constitute a reason for refusal and the objections have been covered in 
the above appraisal.  
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
The new shop front is considered acceptable in terms of appearance and would be 
compatible with existing properties in the vicinity of the site. The proposal does not 
detract from the amenities of surrounding occupiers. It is considered that the new 
shop front would comply with Council Design Guidance and the application is 
recommended for APPROVAL.   
 

66



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 860 High Road, London, N12 9RH 
 
REFERENCE:  F/03699/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

67



68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 106 Shurland Avenue, Barnet, Herts, EN4 8DD - B/03338/12
	8 78-80 Brackenbury Road, London, N2 0ST - F/03645/12
	9 Pavement on south side of Barnet Road, close to the junction with Galley Lane, opposite Arkley Public House, Barnet Road, EN5 - B/00516/12
	10 42 Station Road, Barnet, Herts, EN5 1QH - TPO/00556/12/B
	11 Garage Block, Holden Heights, Holden Road, London - B/03397/12
	12 9 Courthouse Gardens, London, N3 1PU - F/03828/12
	13 860 High Road, London, N12 9RH - F/03699/12



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 

Decisions of the East Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 

5 December 2012 
 

Members Present:- 
 

Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andrew Strongolou 
Councillor Joanna Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 12 November 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

Councillor : Agenda Item(s) : Interest : 
 

Stephen Sowerby  Item 8 
 

78-90 Brackenby Road 

London, N2 0ST 
 
F/03645/12 
 

A non Pecuniary 
interest as Councillor 
Sowerby is Secretary to 
the Barnet War 
Memorial Trust. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

4. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. REPORTS OF THE ACTING ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 
All reference in the recommendations which refer to the Assistant Director of Planning 
and Development Management should be amended to refer to the “Acting Assistant 
Director of Planning and Development Management.” 
 
 
 



 

2 

6. 106 SHURLAND AVENUE, BARNET, HERTS, EN4 8DD - B/03338/12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 

The sub-Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report (ii) the addendum and (iii) the following changes;  
 

1. Amend condition 1 by substituting 11005-P002-D (received 9/11/12/) with “11005-
P002-E (received 4 December, 2012) and add the following “email from the agent 
dated 05/12/12 at 14:48” 

 

2. Amend the additional condition in the addendum by substituting “supporting 
foundation slab” with “side access footpath as referred to in the email from the 
agent dated 05/12/12 and” 

 
7. 78-80 BRACKENBURY ROAD, LONDON, N2 0ST - F/03645/12  

 
The sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Bruce Boyd objecting the application; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report (ii) the addendum and (iii) the following changes; 
 

1. Amend Recommendation I item 3 relating to Education contributions to read: 
£15,598.00 

 
2. Amend condition 9 to read as follows:  

The development shall not take place unless and until the applicant has secured 
with the Local Planning Authority an alternative location for the War Memorial 
which should be located as close as possible to the site.  A written strategy 
and timetable for its removal and relocation shall be submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Thereafter and prior to demolition of the 
existing hall the War Memorial shall be relocated in strict accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
Reason: 
The planning authority wishes to preserve the existing historic features of the 
building prior to development, in accordance with the guidance set out in para 128 
of the NPPF. 

 
3. Add the following informative:  

It is strongly suggested that the applicant liaises with the Borough Archivist to find 
a suitable alternative location for the War Memorial within the East Finchley Area.  

 
8. PAVEMENT ON SOUTH SIDE OF BARNET ROAD, CLOSE TO THE JUNCTION 

WITH GALLEY LANE, OPPOSITE ARKLEY PUBLIC HOUSE, BARNET ROAD, 
EN5 - B/00516/12  
 
The sub-Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 



 

3 

 
 

9. 42 STATION ROAD, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 1QH - TPO/00556/12/B  
 
The sub-Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the following amendment: 

1. Page 31 of the report, amend the recommendation to read ‘That the Council 
grants consent to fell 1 x cedar (T2 Applications Plan) – T63C..etc” 

 
10. GARAGE BLOCK, HOLDEN HEIGHTS, HOLDEN ROAD, LONDON - B/03397/12  

 
The sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and  (ii) subject to the addendum. 
 

11. 9 COURTHOUSE GARDENS, LONDON, N3 1PU - F/03828/12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Douglas objecting the application and the 
applicant’s response; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) subject to the addendum. 
 

12. 860 HIGH ROAD, LONDON, N12 9RH - F/03699/12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report (ii) the addendum and (iii) the additional condition not 
in the addendum; 
 
1. The bio-folding doors along Ravensdale Avenue frontage shall at al time be 

permanently fixed shout other than to allow large good deliveries.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm 
 


